
jbusse
late material

jbusse
Typewritten Text
07/07/16

jbusse
Typewritten Text
19A and 23A























FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED 
COMMITMENT AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING BUSINESS OPERATION 

 

 
Page 1 of 2 Revised 6/30/16 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ____day of July, 2016, between Carson City, 
a consolidated municipality and political subdivision of the State of Nevada, ("CITY"), and the Carson 
City Redevelopment Authority (“AUTHORITY”) and, Richard Campagni, acting in his individual capacity 
and as President of Carson City Toyota-Scion and Capital Ford and Carson City Hyundai 
(“BUSINESS”), and is made to amend the existing agreement known as Third Amended and Restated 
Commitment Agreement for Continuing Business Operation (“THIRD AMENDED AGREEMENT”). 

 
 W I T N E S S E T H: 
 

WHEREAS, BUSINESS’ conformance with its duties pursuant to the terms under the THIRD 
AMENDED AGREEMENT will bring about the early pay-off to December 31, 2018 of the Second 
Amended and Restated Promissory Note (Promissory Note) as listed in Section IF of the THIRD 
AMENDED AGREEMENT (attached as Exhibit A); and 

 
WHEREAS, BUSINESS continues to improve CITY’S redevelopment areas as evidenced by 

recent remodeling and expansion of its businesses; and 
 
WHEREAS, said improvements and BUSINESS’ continued commitment to CITY and its 

inhabitants amounts to value commensurate with payments toward the Promissory Note. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid and mutual promises herein, CITY and 

BUSINESS, by and through their respective authorized representatives, agree to the following:  
 
1. Amend Section IF, Paragraph 5 of the THIRD AMENDED AGREEMENT to provide in its 
entirety as follows: 

So long as the Business continues to fulfill its duties under the THIRD AMENDED AND 
RESTATED COMMITMENT AGREEMENT, the obligation under the Second Amended and 
Restated Promissory Note will be deemed satisfied and paid in full on December 31, 2016 
(deemed satisfied date). On or before January 31, 2017 (after the deemed satisfied date), the 
City and Authority will execute an Acknowledgement that the Second Amended and Restated 
Promissory Note has been satisfied, and will cause the Deed of Trust that has been recorded 
against the Business Property to be reconveyed.  However, such action by the City and 
Authority will not relieve the Business of its Commitment in this Agreement to Continue 
Business Operations in Carson City for at least twenty five (25) years from May 15, 2009, the 
date of the Second Amended and Restated Agreement.  After the deemed satisfied date, the 
Business will receive an incentive of 10 (ten) percent of the City’s portion of the Basic City-
County Relief Tax and Supplemental City-County Relief Tax that is generated by the Business 
each year through May 14, 2029.  The base year is the year of the deemed satisfied date.    

 
2. Amend Section IF, Paragraph 6 of the THIRD AMENDED AGREEMENT to provide in its 
entirety as follows: 

 
As of December 31, 2016, the deemed satisfied date for purposes of the Second Amended and 
Restated Promissory Note, the City and Authority shall determine whether the Business has 
satisfied all other obligations under the THIRD AMENDED AGREEMENT.  If the Business has 
not satisfied all other obligations, the Business shall pay the full amount of the outstanding 
obligation under the Second Amended and Restated Promissory Note, or the City and Authority 
can foreclose on the Business Property as authorized by the Deed of Trust. 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED 
COMMITMENT AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING BUSINESS OPERATION 

 

 
Page 2 of 2 Revised 6/30/16 

3. Delete Section IH, Paragraph 3 of the THIRD AMENDED AGREEMENT in its entirety. 
  
4. Amend Section IIA of the THIRD AMENDED AGREEMENT to provide in its entirety as follows: 
 

In exchange for financial assistance by the City and Authority for the acquisition of the Property, 
the Business agrees to make a Commitment for Continuing Business Operations in the South 
Carson Street Redevelopment Project Area No. 2 until at least May 14, 2034. 

  
5. Amend Section IIC of the THIRD AMENDED AGREEMENT to provide in its entirety as follows:  
 

Business shall use its best efforts to assure and maintain its existing business activity in Carson 
City at a greater level of sales until at least May 14, 2034, but may terminate a certain franchise 
if the Business deems necessary.  However, such termination shall not relieve the Business of 
the other obligations contained in this Third Amended and Restated Agreement. 

 
IT IS ALSO AGREED, that all unaffected terms and conditions of the THIRD AMENDED 

AGREEMENT remain in full force and effect for the duration of the term.  
 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION: 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY, AUTHORITY and BUSINESS have caused this Amendment to be 
signed and intend to be legally bound. 
 
CARSON CITY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORITY 
 

        
______________________________   _____________________________ 
ROBERT L. CROWELL, MAYOR     KAREN ABOWD, CHAIRWOMAN 
        
DATED this ___ day of July, 2016.    DATED this ___ day of July, 2016. 
 
 
 
RICHARD CAMPAGNI, acting in his individual capacity and 
as President of Carson City Toyota-Scion and Capital Ford 
and Carson City Hyundai. 
 
 
______________________________ 
RICHARD CAMPAGNI, PRESIDENT 
 
DATED this ___ day of July, 2016. 
 
 
 



2005 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance (original amount of $1,800,000 less $543,000 prevailing wage agreement) $1,257,000

Total Credit to note - per above for 2005 $208,570
Interest on $1.257 million @ 5% for the period of August 12, 2005 - December 31, 2005 (4.5 months) ($23,569)
Interest waived per Mr. Campagni $23,569
Principal $208,570

Balance at 12/31/2005 $1,048,430

2006 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $1,048,430
Additional Principal - January 31, 2006 $1,800,000
Total Credit to note - per above for 2006 $357,941
Interest on $2,848,430 @ 5% for 11 months ($130,553)
Principal $227,388

Balance at 12/31/2006 $2,621,042

2007 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $2,621,042
Total Credit to note - per above for 2007 $332,969
Interest on $2,621,042 @ 5% for 2007 ($131,052)
Principal $201,917

Balance at 12/31/2007 $2,419,125

2008 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $2,419,125
Total Credit to note - per above for 2008 $264,278
Interest on $2,419,125 @ 5% for 2008 ($120,956)
Principal $143,322

Balance at 12/31/2008 $2,275,804

2009 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $2,275,804
Total Credit to note - per above for 2009 $237,891
Interest on $2,275,804 @ 5% for 2009 ($113,790)
Principal $124,101

Balance at 12/31/2009 $2,151,703

2010 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $2,151,703
Total Credit to note - per above for 2010 $233,241
Interest on $2,151,703 @ 5% for 2010 ($107,585)
Principal $125,656

Balance at 12/31/2010 $2,026,046

2011 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $2,026,046
Total Credit to note - per above for 2011 $256,808
Interest on $2,026,046 @ 5% for 2011 ($101,302)
Principal $155,505

Balance at 12/31/2011 $1,870,541

Dick Campagni - City Redevelopment Note/Agreeement

5% Current Payment Schd

Page 1 of 2



2012 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $1,870,541
Total Credit to note - per above for 2012 $291,773
Interest on $1,870,541 @ 5% for 2012 ($93,527)
Principal $198,246

Balance at 12/31/2012 $1,672,295

2013 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $1,672,295
Total Credit to note - per above for 2013 $302,430
Interest on $1,672,295 @ 5% for 2013 ($83,615)
Principal $218,815

Balance at 12/31/2013 $1,453,480

2014 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $1,453,480
Total Credit to note - per above for 2014 $291,888
Interest on $1,453,480 @ 5% for 2014 ($72,674)
Principal $219,214

Balance at 12/31/2014 $1,234,267

2015 - Annual Obligation

Beginning Note Balance $1,234,267
Total Credit to note - per above for 2015 $340,327
Interest on $1,234,267 @ 5% for 2015 ($61,713)
Principal $278,614

Balance at 12/31/2015 $955,652

2016 - Annual Obligation (Projected)

Beginning Note Balance $955,652
Total Credit to note - Based on 7% increase over 2015 $364,150
Interest on $955,652 @ 5% for 2016 ($47,783)
Principal $316,367

Balance at 12/31/2016 (Projected) $639,285

2017 - Annual Obligation (Projected)

Beginning Note Balance $639,285
Total Credit to note - Based on 4% increase over 2016 $378,716
Interest on $639,285 @ 5% for 2016 ($31,964)
Principal $346,752

Balance at 12/31/2017 (Projected) $292,534
10% of cal yr 17 & 18

2018 - Annual Obligation (Projected) BCCRT & SCCRT

$386,290
Beginning Note Balance $292,534
Total Credit to note - Based on 4% increase over 2017 $393,865
Interest on $292,534 @ 5% for 2016 ($14,627)
Principal $379,238

Balance at 12/31/2018 (Projected) ($86,704)

Page 2 of 2




